BID POSTING DATE: No later than 4:00 p.m. (ET), Tuesday, October 16, 2012, unless extended by the Department for good cause.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS: Notice of Intent to Protest the Bid Specifications must be filed with (received by) the Agency Clerk, Lea Crandall, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of General Counsel, MS #35, 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., Tallahassee FL 32399-3000, (850)245-2242, Fax: (850)245-2303, Lea. Crandall@dep.state.fl.us during the 72-hour period after Bid Specifications are posted on the Vendor Bid System. Failure to file a Notice of Intent to Protest or a formal, written Protest in accordance with Chapter 28-110, F.A.C., within ten days after the 72-hour period ends, as prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of your right to an administrative hearing on the Bid Specifications under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. Rules for bid protests can be found in Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and Chapter 28-110, Florida Administrative Code. A bid protester shall comply with these statutes and rules.

## FLORIDA DEVELOPMENT DISABILITIES COUNCIL

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (FDDC #2012-HC-10400) EARLY STEPS FUND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES The Florida Developmental Disabilities Council, Inc. (FDDC) is pleased to announce that this request for proposals (RFP #2012-HC-10400) is released to develop a strategic plan for fund development for the Early Steps program.

Individuals, not-for-profit, and for-profit agencies may submit proposals in response to this RFP. FDDC has set aside a maximum of \$70,000 federal funds for a period not to exceed one (1) year for fiscal support of this RFP. The exact amount of this contract will be developed during contract negotiations. Copies of this RFP can be downloaded from the FDDC website (www.fddc.org) or copies may be requested by writing: FDDC, 124 Marriott Drive, Suite 203, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (850)488-4180, Toll Free: 1(800)580-7801 or TDD Toll Free: 1(888)488-8633.

The deadline for submitting written questions and letters of intent for this RFP is October 1, 2012, by 4:00 p.m. (EDT). Letters of intent are encouraged but not mandatory. Letters of Intent will only be accepted by fax, mail or hand delivery. Letters of Intent by email will not be accepted. All answers to written questions will be posted on the FDDC website during the week of October 15, 2012. The deadline for submitting proposals for this RFP to FDDC is November 19, 2012, by 2:00 p.m. (EST).

THE ABOVE ANNOUNCEMENT WILL APPEAR IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE WEEKLY AND ON THE FDDC WEB PAGE (fddc.org) ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2012. PLEASE FORWARD ALL REQUESTS FOR COPIES OF THIS RFP TO CAROLYN WILLIAMS.

QUESTIONS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED IN WRITTEN FORMAT ONLY. THIS IS A LEGAL PROCESS AND WE CANNOT ANSWER QUESTIONS VERBALLY.

# Section XII Miscellaneous

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

#### ANNOUNCEMENT

The Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services announces a referendum of all producers and dealers of propane gas who are in the state to levy an increase in the assessment per gallon of odorized propane gas sold or imported for consumption in Florida.

TIME PERIOD FOR REFERENDUM: Ballots and copies of a proposed marketing order will be mailed to all producers and dealers of propane gas who are in the state and whose names and addresses are known on October 1, 2012. Ballots and copies of the proposed marketing order may be obtained by persons not receiving these documents by mail by calling Lisa M. Bassett, Bureau Chief, Bureau of LP Gas Inspection, at (850)921-1600.

Ballots must be postmarked by October 22, 2012, and must be received on or before October 29, 2012. Late ballots will not be opened.

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE REFERENDUM: The Department was requested to conduct the referendum by the Florida Propane Gas Education, Safety, and Research Council pursuant to Section 527.23, F.S. The council recommends raising the current assessment per gallon of odorized propane gas sold or imported for consumption in Florida an additional one-tenth of one cent (\$.001), in order to ensure sufficient continued funding of propane marketing, education, and research programs. If approved by referendum, the total assessment per gallon of propane gas sold or imported for consumption in Florida would be increased to two-tenths of one cent or \$.002.

On August 28, 2012, the Department held a public hearing regarding holding of the referendum. No objections were timely raised by any person at or subsequent to the hearing.

If the referendum passes, a Marketing Order will be issued by the Commissioner of Agriculture incorporating the new assessment rate and identifying the programs for which the assessment will be spent. The new assessment rate will be implemented through rulemaking. For more information, please contact: Lisa M. Bassett, Chief, Bureau of LP Gas Inspection, (850)921-1600.

# DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR **VEHICLES**

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Sunny Powersports, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of East Coast Tri-Motors, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Cixi Kingring Motorcycle Co. Ltd. (line-make CIXI) at 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington (Palm Beach County), Florida 33414, on or after October 14, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of East Coast Tri-Motors, LLC, are dealer operator(s): Daryl J. Pfaff, 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington, Florida 33414; principal investor(s): Daryl J. Pfaff, 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington, Florida 33414.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Lei Lu, Sunny Powersports, Inc., 12851 Reservoir Street, Chino, California 91710.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Sunny Powersports, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of East Coast Tri-Motors, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Ningbo Dongfang Lingyun Vehicle Made Co. Ltd. (line-make DONF) at 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington (Palm Beach County), Florida 33414, on or after October 14, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of East Coast Tri-motors, LLC, are dealer operator(s): Daryl J. Pfaff, 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington, Florida 33414; principal investor(s): Daryl J. Pfaff, 11420 Fortune Circle, Wellington, Florida 33414.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Lei Lu, Sunny Powersports, Inc., 12851 Reservoir Street, Chino, California 91710.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Mod Cycles Corp., intends to allow the establishment of Steve's Cycles, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Taizhou Zhongneng Motorcycle Co. Ltd. (line-make ZHNG) at 843 North Cocoa Boulevard, Cocoa (Brevard County), Florida 32922, on or after October 14, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Steve's Cycles, Inc., are dealer operator(s): Stephen T. Foley, 955 Beechfern Lane, Rockledge, Florida 32955; principal investor(s): Stephen T. Foley, 955 Beechfern Lane, Rockledge, Florida 32955.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Javier Opoczynksi, Mod Cycles Corp., 7547 Northwest 52 Street, Miami, Florida 33166.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

#### AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

#### **EXEMPTION**

The Agency for Health Care Administration authorized the following exemption pursuant to Section 408.036(3), Florida Statutes:

County: Pasco District: 5

ID # E120011 Decision: A Issue Date: 9/5/2012

Facility/Project: Morton Plant North Bay Hospital Applicant: Morton Plant Hospital Association, Inc.

Project Description: Add 10 comprehensive medical

rehabilitation beds

Proposed Project Cost: \$7,400,000.00

# DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

## EMERGENCY FINAL ORDER

Pursuant to Sections 120.569(2)(n) and 252.36, Florida Statutes, and upon consideration of the State of Florida Executive Order 12-199, the State of Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation (the Department) enters this Emergency Final Order (the Order), including Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in response to the imminent or immediate danger to the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the State of Florida resulting from the damage caused by Tropical Storm Isaac.

## FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Tropical Storm Isaac caused severe weather for certain parts of Florida, including widespread power outages and flooding. These weather events disrupted the lives of many Floridians and their ability to safely travel and work.
- 2. The loss of power and flooding prevented electrical and construction licensees from completing continuing education and other licensure renewal requirements.

- These disruptions occurred within seven days of the renewal deadline for electrical and construction licensees.
   These licensees need additional time to complete their renewal requirements and maintain their business licenses in an active status.
- 4. Absent additional time to complete these renewal requirements, electrical and construction licensees will not be able to continue their businesses and assist Florida citizens with emergency repairs necessitated by Tropical Storm Isaac.
- 5. The Department finds that an emergency authorization is required to address the need for immediate action.

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- Based on the findings recited above, it is hereby concluded that the emergency caused by Tropical Storm Isaac poses an immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare and requires an immediate order of the Department.
- 2. Pursuant to Executive Order 12-199, and Sections 120.569(2)(n) and 252.36, Florida Statutes, the Secretary of the Department is authorized to issue this emergency final order.

#### THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. The provisions of Rule 61-6.001, Florida Administrative Code, relating to the biennial renewal period of Certified Contractors for the Construction Industry Licensing Board and electrical contractors for the Electrical Contractors Licensing Board are waived and the August 31, 2012, deadline is hereby extended for fourteen (14) days, (September 14, 2012).
- The Department issues this Emergency Final Order solely to address the emergency created by Tropical Storm Isaac. This Order shall not be construed to authorize any activity within the jurisdiction of the Department except in accordance with the express terms of this Order.
- 3. This Emergency Final Order shall take effect immediately upon execution by the Secretary of the Department, and shall expire on September 14, 2012, unless modified or extended by further order.

DONE AND ORDERED on this 30th day of August, 2012, in Tallahassee, Florida.

/s/

Ken Lawson, Secretary

Department of Business and Professional Regulation Northwood Centre

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

#### NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A party who is adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to judicial review pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by Rules 9.110 and 9.190,

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Attn.: Ronda L. Bryan, Agency Clerk, 1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 92, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202 and a second copy, accompanied by the filing fees prescribed by law, with the District Court of Appeal, First District, or with the District Court of Appeal in the Florida Appellate District where the party resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of rendition of the order to be reviewed.

A copy of the Emergency Final Order may be obtained by contacting: The Agency Clerk, 1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 92, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, (850)921-0342.

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Florida State Clearinghouse

The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40), F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for providing comments are available at: http://appprod.dep.state. fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call: (850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Florida Department of Health (Department) has placed a moratorium on applications for WIC vendor authorization consistent with 7 CFR §246.12(g)(9) setting its baseline for implementation of WIC electronic benefits transfer (EBT). The State has limited the periods for application and shall accept applications at least once every three years until the moratorium has been lifted. The last major application cycle was completed January 2012. The next application period will begin no later than January 2015. The Department will begin accepting applications after statewide WIC-EBT implementation. At that time stores applying for WIC vendor authorization will be required to demonstrate the ability to accept WIC-EBT transactions and will also be subject to competitive price and other appropriate criteria. Inquiries may be provided to the Agency Clerk for the Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN #A-02, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1703, Facsimile: (850)410-1448.

> Notice of the Availability of The 2012 Trauma Center Letter of Intent

NAME OF AGENCY: Department of Health (DOH) PACKAGE TITLE: Florida Trauma Center Letter of Intent

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: The Department of Health is mandated by Section 395.4025(2)(a), Florida Statutes, to notify Florida licensed acute care hospitals of their right to submit a Letter of Intent, DH Form 1840, to apply to become a trauma

ELIGIBILITY: Florida licensed acute care hospitals are eligible to apply.

AUTHORITY: Section 395.4025(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

Rule 64J-2.012, Florida Administrative Code.

TO OBTAIN A PACKAGE: You may request a Letter of Intent package by telephone, fax, mail, or visit the Office of website Trauma's http://doh.state.fl.us/demo/Trauma/index.html "Letter of Intent 2012"

Telephone: (850)245-4444, ext. 2756 or Suncom: 205-4440.

Fax: (850) 488-2512.

Mail request to: Florida Department of Health, Division of Emergency Operations, Office of Trauma, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, and Bin #C-18 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1738.

DEADLINE: Letters of Intent must be postmarked between September 1, 2012, and midnight, October 1, 2012.

CONTACTS: Bernadette Behmke, (850)245-4444, ext. 2756 or Susan McDevitt, (850)245-4444, ext. 2760, or Suncom: 205-4440.

#### DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

## INTEREST RATE SET

PURSUANT TO SECTION 55.03, FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 2011-169, Laws of Florida, amended Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), to require the Chief Financial Officer to set the rate of interest that shall be payable on judgments and decrees on a quarterly basis rather than an annual basis. The interest rate for the quarter beginning October 1, 2012 has been set at 4.75 percent per annum or a daily rate of .0129781 percent (.000129781 expressed as a decimal). The daily rate considers that 2012 is a leap year, and is calculated by dividing the annual rate by 366 days. Current and historical interest rates are available on the following website:

http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/interest.htm.

Please contact: The Vendor Ombudsman Section, (850)413-5516, if you have any questions.

#### FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF FILINGS

Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation, Division of Financial Institutions, has received the following applications. Comments may be submitted to the Division Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code, any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition with the Agency Clerk as follows:

By Mail or Facsimile OR By Hand Delivery Agency Clerk Agency Clerk

Office of Financial Office of Financial Regulation
Regulation General Counsel's Office
P. O. Box 8050 The Fletcher Building

Tallahassee, Florida Suite 526

32314-8050 101 East Gaines Street Phone (850)410-9800 Tallahassee, Florida

Fax: (850)410-9548 32399-0379

Phone: (850)410-9889

The Petition must be received by the Clerk within twenty-one (21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., October 5, 2012):

# APPLICATION TO ORGANIZE A SUCCESSOR INSTITUTION

Application to Establish a Successor Institution: C1 Bank Acquisition Subsidiary, and merge the Successor Institution into U.S. Century Bank

Received: September 4, 2012

## APPLICATION TO MERGE

Constituent Institutions: C1 Bank, Lakewood Ranch, Florida

and U.S. Century Bank, Doral, Florida

Resulting Institution: C1 Bank, Lakewood Ranch, Florida

Received: September 4, 2012